

**IN THE IOWA SUPREME COURT**

---

**SUPREME COURT NO. 19-1302**

---

**MIDWESTONE BANK,**

Plaintiff/Counterclaim Defendant/Appellee,

v.

**HEARTLAND CO-OP,**

Defendant/Counterclaimant/Appellant.

---

**APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT FOR STORY COUNTY  
THE HONORABLE ANGELA L. DOYLE**

---

**APPELLANT'S FINAL BRIEF**

---

Johannes H. Moorlach

Email: moorlach@whitfieldlaw.com

Peter J. Chalik

Email: chalik@whitfieldlaw.com

**WHITFIELD & EDDY, P.L.C.**

699 Walnut St., Suite 2000

Des Moines, IA 50309

Telephone: (515) 288-6041

Fax: (515) 246-1474

**ATTORNEYS FOR HEARTLAND CO-OP,  
DEFENDANT/COUNTERCLAIMANT/APPELLANT**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	4
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	6
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	9
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	9
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	9
ARGUMENT.....	17
I.    THE COMMON LAW DISCOVERY RULE EXCEPTION TO THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS DOES NOT APPLY TO THE BANK’S COMMERCIAL CONVERSION CLAIMS BROUGHT UNDER IOWA’S VERSION OF THE UNIFORM COMMERCIAL CODE.....	17
A.    Preservation of Error.....	17
B.    Standard of Review.....	18
C.    Argument .....	18
II.   HEARTLAND’S UNJUST ENRICHMENT CLAIM CANNOT AND DOES NOT REQUIRE PRIVACY OF CONTRACT WITH THE BANK; THE UCC DOES NOT FORBID EQUITABLE REMEDIES; AND, THERE ARE GENUINE ISSUES OF MATERIAL FACTS IN DISPUTE THAT WARRANT TRIAL.....	23
A.    Preservation of Error.....	23
B.    Standard of Review.....	23
C.    Argument .....	24
1.    The District Court erred in dismissing Heartland’s Unjust Enrichment Claim for lack of privity with the Bank.....	24

2.	The District Court erred by disallowing the equitable remedy of unjust enrichment in a UCC case.....	26
3.	The facts support remand of Heartland’s unjust enrichment claim for entry of summary judgment .....	30
	CONCLUSION.....	35
	STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT .....	36
	CERTIFICATE OF COST.....	37
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	37
	CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE .....	38

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Ahrendsen ex rel. Ahrendsen v. Iowa Dep’t of Human Servs.</i> , 613 N.W.2d 674 (Iowa 2000).....	30
<i>Behm v. City of Cedar Rapids</i> , 922 N.W.2d 524 (Iowa 2019).....	31
<i>C &amp; J Vantage Leasing Co. v. Outlook Farm Golf Club, LLC</i> , 784 N.W.2d 753 (Iowa 2010).....	18, 23
<i>Chariton Feed &amp; Grain, Inc. v. Harder</i> , 369 N.W.2d 777 (Iowa 1985).....	24
<i>Credit Bureau Enters., Inc. v. Pelo</i> , 608 N.W.2d 20 (Iowa 2000).....	25
<i>Criterion 508 Sols., Inc. v. Lockheed Martin Servs., Inc.</i> , 806 F. Supp. 2d 1078 (S.D. Iowa 2009).....	25
<i>Emp’rs Mut. Cas. Co. v. Van Haaften</i> , 815 N.W.2d 17 (Iowa 2012) ....	18, 23
<i>Farmers Coop. Co. v. Swift Pork Co.</i> , 602 F. Supp. 2d 1095 (N.D. Iowa 2009).....	22
<i>Guldberg v. Greenfield</i> , 259 Iowa 873, 146 N.W.2d 298 (1966).....	25
<i>Husker News Co. v. Mahaska State Bank</i> , 460 N.W.2d 476 (Iowa 1990).....	20, 21, 22
<i>Iowa Waste Systems, Inc. v. Buchanan County</i> , 617 N.W.2d 23 (Iowa Ct. App. 2000).....	25
<i>Kunde v. Est. of Bowman</i> , 920 N.W.2d 803 (Iowa 2018) .....	24
<i>Legg v. W. Bank</i> , 873 N.W.2d 763 (Iowa 2016).....	30
<i>Luana Sav. Bank v. Pro-Build Holdings, Inc.</i> , 856 N.W.2d 892 (Iowa 2014).....	18, 23
<i>McIlravy v. N. River Ins.</i> , 653 N.W.2d 323 (Iowa 2002) .....	18, 24
<i>Meier v. Senecaut</i> , 641 N.W.2d 532 (Iowa 2002) .....	17
<i>Mormann v. Iowa Workforce Dev.</i> , 913 N.W.2d 554 (Iowa 2018).....	20

<i>Ninth Dist. Prod. Credit Ass'n v. Ed Duggan, Inc.</i> , 821 P.2d 788 (Colo. 1991).....	26, 27, 28, 29
<i>Peerless Packing Co., Inc. v. Malone &amp; Hyde</i> , 376 S.E.2d 161 (W.Va. 1988).....	28
<i>Producers Cotton Oil Co. v. Amstar Corp.</i> , 242 Cal. Rptr. 914 (1988).....	26, 27, 29
<i>Slade v. M.L.E. Inv. Co.</i> , 566 N.W.2d 503 (Iowa 1997) .....	25
<i>State, Dept. of Human Servs. ex rel. Palmer v. Unisys Corp.</i> , 637 N.W.2d 142 (Iowa 2001).....	25, 31
<i>Thornton v. Am. Interstate Ins.</i> , 897 N.W.2d 445 (Iowa 2017).....	18, 24
<i>UE Loc. 893/IUP v. State</i> , 928 N.W.2d 51 (Iowa 2019).....	17, 18, 23, 24

**Statutes**

IOWA CODE § 554.1103 (2018).....	26
IOWA CODE § 554.1103(1)(b) (2018).....	33
IOWA CODE § 554.1103(1)(c) (2018).....	20
IOWA CODE § 554.4406 (2018).....	21
IOWA CODE § 614.1(10) (2018) .....	19, 21, 22, 35
Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(2)(c) (2018).....	9
Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(2)(d) (2018).....	9

**Other Authorities**

Black's Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019) .....	33
